First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 7 June 2024 at 5 pm.

No. S 503

ELECTRIC VEHICLES CHARGING ACT 2022

ELECTRIC VEHICLES CHARGING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGERS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 94 of the Electric Vehicles Charging Act 2022, the Land Transport Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Electric Vehicles Charging (Electric Vehicle Chargers) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 and come into operation on 8 June 2024.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. In the Electric Vehicles Charging (Electric Vehicle Chargers) Regulations 2023 (G.N. No. S 786/2023) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations), in regulation 2, in the definitions of "TR25", "TR25:2016", "TR25:2016+A1:2020" and "TR25:2022", delete " "TR25",".

Replacement of regulation 3

3. In the principal Regulations, replace regulation 3 with —

"Technical Reference for EV charger

- 3. In these Regulations
 - (a) "TR25:2016" means the version of Technical Reference 25 for Electric Vehicles Charging System published by the Enterprise Singapore Board on 16 August 2016;
 - (b) "TR25:2016+A1:2020" means the version of Technical Reference 25 for Electric Vehicles

Charging System published by the Enterprise Singapore Board on 27 July 2020; and

(c) "TR25:2022" means the version of Technical Reference 25 for Electric Vehicles Charging System published by the Enterprise Singapore Board on 28 February 2022.".

Replacement of regulation 4

4. In the principal Regulations, replace regulation 4 with —

"Prescribed safety and performance standards to be homologated model of EV charger

4.—(1) For the purposes of section 7(3) of the Act, the prescribed safety and performance standards for a model of EV charger to be a homologated model are —

- (a) in a case where the application for approval under section 7(3) of the Act in respect of the model of EV charger is made to the LTA before 8 June 2024 — the safety and performance standards set out in TR25:2016, TR25:2016+A1:2020 or TR25:2022; and
- (b) in any other case the safety and performance standards set out in TR25:2022.

(2) Where the LTA has approved a model of EV charger as a homologated model under section 7(3) of the Act on the basis of that model satisfying the safety and performance standards set out in TR25:2016 or TR25:2016+A1:2020, the prescribed safety and performance standards that apply in relation to any alteration or modification of an EV charger of that model continue to be those set out in TR25:2016+A1:2020, as the case may be.".

Amendment of regulation 5

5. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 5(*a*) and (*b*), replace "TR25" with "TR25:2016, TR25:2016+A1:2020 or TR25:2022 (whichever is applicable)".

Made on 7 June 2024.

CHAN HENG LOON ALAN Chairperson, Land Transport Authority of Singapore.

[LTA/L18.027.001/DH/WS/EVC(EVC)R.24.01; AG/LEGIS/SL/89B/2020/3]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 96 of the Electric Vehicles Charging Act 2022).